

## **COUNTY BOARD ADDENDUM**

County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Thursday, July 20, 2023 – 6:30 p.m.

Shields-Carter Meeting Room Brookens Administrative Services 1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois

#### **Agenda Items**

### X. New Business

N. Adoption of Resolution No. 2023-168 Honoring Retiring County Board Member Stan Harper

\*Roll call

\*\*Roll call and 15 votes

Except as otherwise stated, approval requires the vote of a majority of those County Board members present.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>Roll call and 17 votes

<sup>\*\*\*\*</sup>Roll call and 12 votes

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-168

# RESOLUTION HONORING RETIRING COUNTY BOARD MEMBER STAN HARPER

WHEREAS, Stan Harper was sworn in as a Champaign County Board Member on December 3, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Stan Harper has served the citizens of Champaign County as a representative of the Champaign County Board District 3 from December 3, 2012 until July 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Stan Harper served on the Committee of the Whole for Justice & Social Services, Finance, Policy, Personnel, & Appointments from 2012-2023; Environment and Land Use Committee from 2012-2016; the Labor Committee from 2012-2023; the Jail Facilities Committee in 2021; and the County Facilities Committee from 2017-2023; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Stan Harper also served in a liaison position as a County Board representative with the Extension Services Board from 2012-2016 and 2020-2022; the Labor/Management Health Insurance Committee from 2012-2016 and 2020-2023; the Region 8 Human Service Transportation Plan from 2014-2016; the Rural Transit Advisory Group from 2014-2016; and the Lincoln Legacy Committee from 2016-2018; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Stan Harper also served in a leadership role as the Vice-Chair of the County Facilities Committee from 2017-2018 and 2022-2023; the Chair of the County Facilities Committee from 2018-2020; and the Vice-Chair of the Labor Committee from 2018-2023; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Board seeks to publicly recognize the commitment and dedication of Stan Harper who served the citizens of Champaign County as an elected official over a term of eleven years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Champaign County Board hereby recognizes the service of Stan Harper and the benefit that service brought to county government; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Stan Harper in recognition of his years of service to the citizens of Champaign County.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20th day of July A.D. 2023.

	Kyle Patterson, Chair Champaign County Board
ATTEST:	
	Approved:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk	Steve Summers, County Executive
and Ex-Officio Clerk of the	Date:
Champaign County Board	